g of Assignment Documents			https:	//www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/n
:				
Form PTO-1895 OMB No. 0851-0027 (non-Hague exp. 04/30/2015) OMB No. 0851-0075 (Hague exp. 09/30/2017) RECORDATION FO		,	U	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office
PATEN				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea 1. Name of conveying party(ies)		·	<u> </u>	of receiving party(ies)
Barbara D. Wilhoit, Executrix				HED CONTINUATION
Estate of Ralph B. Conlee	Internal	Address		M. M
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X N				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)05/03/2017	Street A	ddress:		
X Assignment Merger				'
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:			***
Joint Research Agreement	State:_			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country:			Zip:
Other	Δ al al 1411			rann(an) attachada V Van Dis
				iress(es) attached? X Yes N Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
A. Patent Application No.(s)		tent No.		and and the second second for the second sec
	บร 6	,957,6	12 1	3 2 .:
·				
Additional numbers at	iteched7	Yes X	No	`
6. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total r		of ap	plications and patents
Name: Barbara D. Wilhoit				A-1(-) A-A-1 M
Internal Address 11712 N. Monticello Dr.	7. Total i	ee (37 C)+R 1	.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Knoxville, TN 37934	Auth	orized to	be o	harged to deposit account
Street Address: 11712 N. Monticello Dr.		osed		•
27. 3	Non	e require	d (go	vernment interest not affecting title)
City: Knoxville 17 m.	8. Paym	ent Info	rmat	on
State: Tennessee Zip: 37934				
Phone Number: (865) 675-2272	Dan	neit Ass		Number
Docket Number:	.] '	horized		2300Adahananoesa
Email Address: Barbdeew@yahoo.com	<u> </u>	INCIZED	Cael	1/41110
	Chork			5/3/2017
Signature Barbara D. Wilhoit, Executrix		Tai	h m	Deter of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing		she	et, att	achments, and documents:
Occuments to be recorded (including cover shee Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	t) should be fa f the UBPTO, F	xed to (571 ,0.Box 140) 273-0 0, Alex	140, or melied to: andrie, V.A. 22313-14
! :				
:		,		
				,
•				
:				
		l .	1	

REEL: 043476 FRAME: 0215

PATENTS ONLY

(Continuation - Page 2)

2. Names and addresses of receiving parties

a. Name: Richard Kyle Wilholt (AS TO A 25% INTEREST)
Internal Address: 3278 Laurel Drive
Gulf Breeze, FL 32563
Street Address: 3278 Laurel Drive
City: Gulf Breeze
State: Florida
Country: U.S.A. Zip: 32563

b. Name: Michael Scott Wilhoit (AS TO A 25% INTEREST)
Internal Address: 1810 Water Mill Trail
Knoxville, TN 37922
Street Address: 1810 Water Mill Trail
City: Knoxville
State: Tennessee
Country: U.S.A. Zip: 37922

c. Name: Timothy Chad Wilhoit (AS TO A 25% INTEREST)
Internal Address: 11712 N. Monticello Dr.
Knoxville, TN 37934
Street Address: 11712 N. Monticello Dr.
City: Knoxville
State: Tennessee
Country: U.S.A.
Zip: 37934

d. Name: Elisa Dee Crawford (AS TO A 25% INTEREST)
Internal Address: 861 Garrison Ridge Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37922
Street Address: 861 Garrison Ridge Blvd.
City: Knoxville
State: Tennessee
Country: U.S.A. Zip: 37922

PATENT

REEL: 043476 FRAME: 0216

ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFICIAL INTEREST

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 3 day of ______, 2017, by Barbara D. Wilhoit, Executrix of the Estate of Ralph B. Conlee, the Assignor, to Richard Kyle Wilhoit, as to an undivided twenty-five (25%) Interest, Michael Scott Wilhoit, as to an undivided twenty-five (25%) interest, Timothy Chad Wilhoit, as to an undivided twenty-five (25%) interest, and Elisa Dee Crawford, as to an undivided twenty-five (25%) interest, the Assignees.

RECITALS

On June 10, 2003, Raiph B. Coniee applied for a United States Patent under Application Number_10/457/414, and on October_25 -2005, was granted Patent No. US 6,957,612 B2 for the Double-Duty Lap-Pal; and

Raiph B. Conlee died on June 22, 2016, and probate proceedings are presently pending in the Probate Court for Knox County, Tennessee, under Docket Number 78337-3; and

Assignor has been appointed as Executrix of the estate; and

Pursuant to the provisions of the Last Will and Testament of Ralph B. Conlee, Patent No. US 6,957,612 B2 for the Double-Duty Lap-Pal is to be equally distributed to Assignees; and

The Assignor desires to assign to the Assignees, as beneficiaries under the Last Will and Testament of Ralph B. Conlee, the entire beneficial interest of the Estate of Ralph B. Conlee in Patent No. US 6,957,612 B2; and

35 U.S. Code § 261 - Ownership; assignment allows for the assignment of the above described Patent.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignees all the right, title and interest of Ralph B. Conlee in Patent No. US 6,957,612 B2, including all funds, royalties, or otherwise, due or to become due to the Assignor thereunder.

This Instrument Prepared By Victoria B. Tiliman, Attorney at Law McKinney & Tiliman, P.C. 1019 Orchid Avenue Knoxville, Tennessee 37912

PATENT

REEL: 043476 FRAME: 0217

RECORDED: 08/31/2017

REEL: 043476 FRAME: 0218

The Assignor authorizes and directs the obligor under the Agreement, United States Patent and Trademark Office, U. S. Department of Commerce, its successors and/or assigns, to pay directly to the Assignees, in the respective interests indicated, all benefits representing, or arising out of, the interests hereby assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assign	,	
3 rd day of May	, 2017.	
. ,		
	200 a long a D. This land	4
	Barbara D. Wilhoit, Executrix of the	<u>-</u>
	Estate of Ralph B. Conlee	
- ACKNOWL	EDGMÉNT	
STATE OF TENNESSEE)		
: ss		
COUNTY OF KNOX)		
On this 3rd day of	, 2017, before me personally appeare	d
Barbara D. Wilnoit, to me known to be the pe	erson described in and who executed the	9
foregoing instrument in her capacity as Exec		nd
acknowledged that she executed the same a	as her free act and deed.	
	10	
	Notary Public Shop	1999
My Commission Expires: (-23-18	S. C.	
	ETTERSY	Y
	THE STATE OF	
ACCEPTED BY:	"animini"	•
12/2/2/2/2/	The state of the s	
Pichard Kyle Wilhoit Panefisian	Timothy Chad Wilhoit Bonoficiary	A
Richard Kyle Wilhoit, Beneficiary Dated: 7/5/2017, 2017	Timothy Chad Wilhoit, Beneficiary Dated: 4/26/20/7, 20	117
, 2017	Danieg	, , ,
11201 411510		
Mediffred Wille	Elisa Dee Cumpford	
Michael Scott Wilholt, Beneficiary	Elisa Dee Crawford, Beneficiary	
Dated: <u>06/24/2017</u> , 2017	Dated: 06/24/2017 , 20	117
2		
	PATENT	
•	r i f aili	